### THE SENATE OF THE UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT BODY

## S.R. 2014/2015 – 04

A Resolution formally supporting the It's On Us Campaign throughout Bowling Green State University and its surrounding community.

### IN THE SENATE OF THE UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT BODY

November 17th, 2014

Authored by: Collin Claywell, McDonald Hall Senator, Khory Katz, Founders Hall Senator, Kailee McAfee, Centennial Hall Senator, Kyle Vandevort, At-Large Senator

Sponsored by: Nadia Oehler, Student Affairs Committee Chair, Jeffrey Devereux, Internal Affairs Committee Chair

November 17th, 2014

Approved by the Senate of the Undergraduate Student Body, and prepared for presentation to the President of the Undergraduate Student Body.

November 18th, 2014

Approved by the President of the Undergraduate Student Body, and so ordered into effect.

Kasie Durkit Speaker of the Senate Brian Kochheiser President of the Undergraduate Student Body

# S.R. 2014/2015 - 04

### A Resolution formally supporting the It's On Us Campaign throughout Bowling Green State University and its surrounding community.

In the senate of the Undergraduate Student Body here assembled,

1. **Whereas,** on September 19<sup>th</sup>, 2014 the It's On Us Campaign was launched by the President of the 2. United States, Barack Obama, to spread awareness to end sexual assault on university and college 3. campuses; and

4. Whereas, the It's On Us Campaign has created a pledge for students, administrators, faculty,5. and communities throughout the United States to commit to and;

6. Whereas, the It's On Us Campaign pledges, "To RECOGNIZE that non-consensual sex is sexual 7. assault;" and

8. Whereas, the It's On Us Campaign pledges, "To IDENTIFY situations in which sexual assault may 9. occur;" and

10. Whereas, the It's On Us Campaign pledges, "To INTERVENE in situations where consent has not or 11. cannot be given;" and

12. Whereas, the It's On Us Campaign pledges, "To CREATE an environment in which sexual assault is 13. unacceptable and survivors are supported;" and

14. **Whereas**, the Undergraduate Student Government recognizes that sexual assault is a present concern 15. on college campuses; and

16. Whereas, multiple administrators, faculty, clubs and associations of Bowling Green State University 17. have demonstrated their support of and initiative to further advance the It's On Us Campaign;

18. Whereas, the Undergraduate Student Government further recognizes that sexual assault is a present 19. concern across the Bowling Green State University campus; and

20. Whereas, the Undergraduate Student Government is obligated to represent and promote for the 21. safety and well-being of the undergraduate student body; and

22. Whereas, the Undergraduate Student Government directly interacts with the entire Undergraduate 23. student body; and

24. **Whereas**, the Undergraduate Student Government has historically supported initiatives to aid 25. diversity affairs, equality, and inclusion related issues.

26. Whereas, the Undergraduate Student Government elects to take action and plan to promote the 27. change and awareness of sexual assault cases on campus;

28. **Therefore, Let It Be Resolved,** that the Undergraduate Student Government will do its part to 29. promote and support the It's On Us Campaign to the undergraduate student body at Bowling Green 30. State University; and

31. Therefore, Let It Finally Be Resolved, that the Undergraduate Student Government at Bowling

32. Green State University formally supports the It's On Us Campaign at Bowling Green State University 33. and throughout the Bowling Green community.

#### THE SENATE OF THE UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT BODY

Passed by the Senate and ordered presented to the president of the Undergraduate Student Body for Approval or Veto.

Kasie Durkit

Speaker of the Senate

*I* do hereby approve, and order this legislation into effect.

Brian Kochheiser

President of the Undergraduate Student Body

I do hereby disapprove, and order this legislation to be returned to the Senate.

Brian Kochheiser

President of the Undergraduate Student Body